F MCEV financial statements 133

In this section
A Income & expenses 30
 Reconciliation of Group operating profit

to profit/(loss) after tax – IFRS basis 30
A1 Other operations 31
A2 Corporate centre 31
A3 Group debt costs and other interest 31
A4 Life business: Investment return variances

and economic assumption changes 32
A5 Non-life business: Short-term fluctuation

in return on investments 33
A6 General Insurance and Health business:

Economic assumption changes 34
A7 Impairment of goodwill, associates, joint

ventures and other amounts expensed 34
A8 Profit/loss on the disposal and

remeasurement of subsidiaries, joint
ventures and associates 34

A9  Exceptional items 34
A10 Share of the results of Delta Lloyd as an

associate 34

Income & expensesAviva plc
2013 Preliminary announcement

30

Reconciliation of Group operating profit to profit/(loss) after tax – IFRS basis
For the year ended 31 December 2013

2013

£m

Restated1

2012
£m

Continuing
Operations

Discontinued
Operations2 Total

Continuing
Operations

Discontinued
Operations2 Total

Operating profit before tax attributable to shareholders' profits
Life business
United Kingdom & Ireland 952 — 952 892 — 892
Europe 851 — 851 869 — 869
Asia 96 — 96 69 — 69
Other 2 272 274 1 200 201

Total life business 1,901 272 2,173 1,831 200 2,031

General insurance and health
United Kingdom & Ireland 489 — 489 502 — 502
Europe 112 — 112 98 — 98
Canada 246 — 246 277 — 277
Asia 1 — 1 (5) — (5)
Other (51) — (51) 22 — 22

Total general insurance and health 797 — 797 894 — 894

Fund management
Aviva Investors 68 31 99 39 55 94
United Kingdom 23 — 23 11 — 11
Asia 2 — 2 1 — 1

Total fund management 93 31 124 51 55 106

Other
Other operations (note A1) (90) (4) (94) (177) (4) (181)

Market operating profit 2,701 299 3,000 2,599 251 2,850
Corporate centre (note A2) (150) — (150) (136) — (136)
Group debt costs and other interest (note A3) (502) (9) (511) (537) (12) (549)

Operating profit before tax attributable to shareholders' profits (excluding
Delta Lloyd as an associate) 2,049 290 2,339 1,926 239 2,165

Share of operating profit (before tax) of Delta Lloyd as an associate (note A10) — — — 112 — 112

Operating profit before tax attributable to shareholders' profits 2,049 290 2,339 2,038 239 2,277

Integration and restructuring costs (363) (3) (366) (461) (7) (468)

Operating profit before tax attributable to shareholders' profits after
integration and restructuring costs 1,686 287 1,973 1,577 232 1,809

Adjusted for the following:
Investment return variances and economic assumption changes on life business

(note A4) (49) 452 403 (620) 342 (278)
Short-term fluctuation in return on investments on non-life business (note A5) (336) — (336) 7 — 7
Economic assumption changes on general insurance and health business (note A6) 33 — 33 (21) — (21)
Impairment of goodwill, associates and joint ventures and other amounts

expensed (note A7) (77) — (77) (60) (782) (842)
Amortisation and impairment of intangibles (91) (9) (100) (128) (129) (257)
Profit/(loss) on the disposal and remeasurement of subsidiaries and associates

(note A8) 115 808 923 (164) (2,359) (2,523)
Exceptional items (note A9) — — — — — —

Non-operating items before tax (excluding Delta Lloyd as an associate) (405) 1,251 846 (986) (2,928) (3,914)

Share of Delta Lloyd's non-operating items (before tax) as an associate (note A10) — — — (523) — (523)

Non-operating items before tax (405) 1,251 846 (1,509) (2,928) (4,437)

Share of Delta Lloyd's tax expense, as an associate (note A10) — — — 107 — 107

Profit/(loss) before tax attributable to shareholders' profits 1,281 1,538 2,819 175 (2,696) (2,521)
Tax on operating profit (534) (83) (617) (499) (78) (577)
Tax on other activities 131 (182) (51) 238 (74) 164
 (403) (265) (668) (261) (152) (413)

Profit/(loss) for the period 878 1,273 2,151 (86) (2,848) (2,934)
1 Following the adoption of the revised IAS 19 ‘Employee benefits’ the Group has retrospectively applied the changes to the comparative periods in these financial statements. This has led to an increase in profit before tax of £150

million for FY12 with a corresponding decrease in other comprehensive income.
2 Discontinued operations represent the results of the US life and related internal asset management businesses (US Life).

Aviva plc
2013 Preliminary announcement

31

Income & expenses continued

Other Group Operating Profit Items
A1 – Other operations

2013

£m

Restated

[…]

existing accounting practice. There is no impact on the
Group’s consolidated financial statements.

In addition, the following amendments to existing standards
have been issued, are effective for accounting periods beginning
on or after 1 January 2014 and have been adopted by the
Group.

(i) Amendments to IAS 36, Impairment of Assets
 The amendments clarify disclosure requirements in respect

of the recoverable amount of impaired non-financial assets
if the amount is based on fair value less costs to sell. These
amendments have been early adopted by the Group, with
no significant impact on the Group’s consolidated financial
statements. The amendments have been endorsed by the
EU.

Notes to the consolidated financial statementsAviva plc
2013 Preliminary announcement

44

B2 – Analysis of the impact of new standards and amendments to published standards that have
been adopted by the Group
(a) Impact of changes in accounting policies/standards on the consolidated income statement

 2012

As previously
reported

continuing
operations

£m

Effect of
change in

policy
(IFRS 10)

£m

Effect of
change in

policy
 (IAS 19)

£m

Restated
continuing
operations

£m

Total income 43,095 (34) 85 43,146
Effect of change in policy analysed as:
 Net investment income 21,106 (56) 85 21,135
 Share of loss after tax of joint ventures

and associates  (277) 22 — (255)

Total expenses (42,849) 34 65 (42,750)
Effect of change in policy analysed as:
 Fee and commission expense (4,472) 15 — (4,457)
 Other expenses (2,845) 2 — (2,843)
 Finance costs (735) 17 65 (653)

Profit before tax 246 — 150 396
Tax attributable to policyholders’ returns (221) — — (221)
Tax attributable to shareholders’ profits (227) — (34) (261)

Loss after tax  (202) — 116 (86)
Loss after tax from discontinued operations (2,848) — — (2,848)

Loss for the year (3,050) — 116 (2,934)

Loss for the year attributable to:
Equity shareholders of Aviva plc (3,218) — 116 (3,102)
Non-controlling interests  168 — — 168

Earnings per share1
Basic earnings per share (113.1)p — 4.0p (109.1)p
Diluted earnings per share (113.1)p — 4.0p (109.1)p
1 From continuing and discontinued operations.

(b) Impact of changes in accounting policies/standards on the consolidated statement of comprehensive income

 2012

As previously
reported

£m

Effect of
change in

policy
 (IFRS 10)

£m

Effect of
change in

policy
 (IAS 19)

£m
Restated

£m

Total comprehensive income for the year (3,810) — — (3,810)
Comprises:
Total loss for the year  (3,050) — 116 (2,934)
Total other comprehensive income, net of tax (760) — (116) (876)

Total other comprehensive income, net of tax analysed as:
 From continuing operations (828) — (116) (944)
 From discontinued operations 68 — — 68

Effect of change in policy analysed as:
 Remeasurement of pension schemes2 (830) — (150) (980)
 Aggregate tax effect – shareholder tax 163 — 34 197
2 Including actuarial gains/(losses) on pension schemes.

Aviva plc
2013 Preliminary announcement

45

Notes to the consolidated financial statements continued

B2 – Analysis of the impact of new standards and amendments to published standards that have
been adopted by the Group continued
(c) Impact of changes in accounting policies on the consolidated statement of financial position

 2012

As previously
reported

£m

Effect of
change in

policy
 (IFRS 10)

£m

Effect of
change in

policy
 (IAS 19)

£m
Restated

£m

Total assets 315,689 (1,222) — 314,467
Effect of change in policy analysed as:
 Interests in, and loans to, joint ventures and associates 1,708 (53) — 1,655
 Investment property 10,815 (876) — 9,939
 Financial investments  189,078 (335) — 188,743
 Receivables 7,617 (141) — 7,476
 Deferred acquisition costs and other assets 3,799 (21) — 3,778
 Prepayments and accrued income 2,701 (1) — 2,700
 Cash and cash equivalents 22,897 205 — 23,102

Total equity and liabilities 315,689 (1,222) — 314,467

Total equity 11,360 — — 11,360

Total liabilities 304,329 (1,222) — 303,107
Effect of change in policy analysed as:
 Net asset value attributable to unit holders 11,146 (1,163) — 9,983
 Borrowings 8,194 (15) — 8,179
 Payables and other financial liabilities 9,441 (43) — 9,398
 Other liabilities 1,843 (1) — 1,842

There is no overall impact from the adoption of these standards on the consolidated statement of changes in equity reported at
31 December 2012. As shown in the impact of changes in accounting policies / standards on the consolidated statement of
comprehensive income table in 1(b) above, the favourable impact of the adoption of IAS19R on the profit / (loss) for the year
ended 31 December 2012 is offset by an equal and opposite amount in other comprehensive income.

(d) Impact of changes in accounting policies on the consolidated statement of cash flows

 2012

As previously
reported

£m

Effect of
change in

policy
 (IFRS 10)

£m

Effect of
change in

policy
 (IAS 19)

£m
Restated

£m

Total cash flows from operating activities 2,294 205 — 2,499
Effect of change in policy analysed as:
Profit before tax from continuing operations 246 — 150 396
 Adjustment for share of loss of joint ventures and associates 277 (22) — 255
 Adjustment for fair value gains (11,867) (33) — (11,900)
 Adjustment for interest expense on borrowings 653 (19) — 634
 Adjustment for net finance charge on pension schemes 82 — (150) (68)
Changes in working capital  5,867 279 — 6,146

Total net cash flow used in investing activities (15) — — (15)

Total net cash flows used in financing activities (1,119) — — (1,119)

Cash and cash equivalents at 31 December1 23,248  205 — 23,453
1. Cash and cash equivalents include bank overdrafts of £566 million and cash  of £917 million that has been classified as Held For Sale.

B3 – Exchange rates
The Group’s principal overseas operations during the year were located within the Eurozone, Canada, Poland and the United
States. The results and cash flows of these operations have been translated into sterling at the average rates for the year and the
assets and liabilities have been translated at the year end rates as follows:

 2013 2012

Eurozone
Average rate (€1 equals) £0.85 £0.81
Period end rate (€1 equals) £0.83 £0.81
Canada

[…]

or decrease. The test allows consistently for similar changes to
investment returns and movements in the market value of backing fixed
interest securities.

Credit spreads The impact of a 0.5% increase in credit spreads over risk-free interest
rates on corporate bonds and other non-sovereign credit assets. The test
allows for any consequential impact on liability valuations

Equity/property market values The impact of a change in equity/property market values by ± 10%.
Expenses The impact of an increase in maintenance expenses by 10%.
Assurance mortality/morbidity (life insurance only) The impact of an increase in mortality/morbidity rates for assurance

contracts by 5%.
Annuitant mortality (life insurance only) The impact of a reduction in mortality rates for annuity contracts by 5%.
Gross loss ratios (non-life insurance only) The impact of an increase in gross loss ratios for general insurance and

health business by 5%.

Long-term business
Sensitivities as at 31 December 2013

2013 Impact on profit before tax (£m)

Interest
rates
+1%

Interest
rates
–1%

Credit
spreads

+0.5%

Equity/
property

+10%

Equity/
property

–10%
Expenses

+10%

Assurance
mortality

+5%

Annuitant
mortality

–5%

Insurance participating (45) — (60) (10) (20) (30) (5) (40)
Insurance non-participating (145) 140 (415) (5) 10 (80) (60) (450)
Investment participating (10) 5 (5) 5 (5) (10) — —
Investment non-participating (20) 20 (5) 5 (5) (15) — —
Assets backing life shareholders' funds (35) 55 (25) 40 (45) — — —

Total (255) 220 (510) 35 (65) (135) (65) (490)

2013 Impact on shareholders' equity before tax (£m)

Interest
rates
+1%

Interest
rates
–1%

Credit
spreads

+0.5%

Equity/
property

+10%

Equity/
property

–10%
Expenses

+10%

Assurance
mortality

+5%

Annuitant
mortality

–5%

Insurance participating (45) — (60) (10) (20) (30) (5) (40)
Insurance non-participating (145) 140 (415) (5) 10 (80) (60) (450)
Investment participating (10) 5 (5) 5 (5) (10) — —
Investment non-participating (20) 20 (5) 5 (5) (15) — —
Assets backing life shareholders' funds (75) 100 (35) 45 (45) — — —

Total (295) 265 (520) 40 (65) (135) (65) (490)

Sensitivities as at 31 December 2012

2012 Impact on profit before tax (£m)
Interest rates

+1%
Interest rates

–1%

Credit
spreads
+0.5%

Equity/
property

+10%

Equity/
property

–10%
Expenses

+10%

Assurance
mortality

+5%

Annuitant
mortality

–5%

Insurance participating (45) (15) (110) 60 (95) (25) (5) (50)
Insurance non-participating (160) 130 (430) — — (75) (45) (470)
Investment participating (55) 45 — 5 (10) (10) — —
Investment non-participating (40) 35 (5) 10 (15) (20) — —
Assets backing life shareholders' funds 10 (15) (40) 45 (45) — — —

Total excluding Delta Lloyd and United States  (290) 180 (585) 120 (165) (130) (50) (520)

United States 880 (640) 495 — — — — —

Total excluding Delta Lloyd 590 (460) (90) 120 (165) (130) (50) (520)

2012 Impact on shareholders' equity before tax (£m)
Interest rates

+1%
Interest rates

–1%

Credit
spreads
+0.5%

Equity/
property

+10%

Equity/
property

–10%
Expenses

+10%

Assurance
mortality

+5%

Annuitant
mortality

–5%

Insurance participating (45) (15) (110) 60 (95) (25) (5) (50)
Insurance non-participating (165) 125 (430) — — (75) (45) (470)
Investment participating (55) 45 — 5 (10) (10) — —
Investment non-participating (45) 40 — 10 (15) (20) — —
Assets backing life shareholders' funds (5) — (45) 50 (50) — — —

Total excluding Delta Lloyd and United States  (315) 195 (585) 125 (170) (130) (50) (520)

United States — — — — — — — —

Total excluding Delta Lloyd (315) 195 (585) 125 (170) (130) (50) (520)

Notes to the consolidated financial statements continuedAviva plc
2013 Preliminary announcement

90

B19 – Risk management continued
Changes in sensitivities between 2013 and 2012 reflect movements in market interest rates, portfolio growth, changes to asset mix
and the relative durations of assets and liabilities and asset liability management actions.
 The sensitivities to economic movements relate mainly to business in the UK. In general, a fall in market interest rates has a
beneficial impact on non-participating business, due to the increase in market value of fixed interest securities and the relative
durations of assets and liabilities; similarly a rise in interest rates has a negative impact. The mortality sensitivities also relate
primarily to the UK.

General insurance and health business sensitivities as at 31 December 2013

2013 Impact on profit before tax (£m)

Interest
rates
+1%

Interest
rates
–1%

Credit
spreads

+0.5%

Equity/
property

+10%

Equity/
property

–10%
Expenses

+10%

Gross loss
ratios
+5%

Gross of reinsurance  (245) 235 (125) 50 (50) (110) (300)

Net of reinsurance (295) 295 (125) 50 (50) (110) (285)

2013 Impact on shareholders' equity before tax (£m)

Interest
rates
+1%

Interest
rates
–1%

Credit
spreads

+0.5%

Equity/
property

+10%

Equity/
property

–10%
Expenses

+10%

Gross loss
ratios
+5%

Gross of reinsurance  (245) 235 (125) 50 (50) (25) (300)

Net of reinsurance (295) 295 (125) 50 (50) (25) (285)

Sensitivities as at 31 December 2012

2012 Impact on profit before tax (£m)
Interest rates

+1%
Interest rates

–1%

Credit
spreads
+0.5%

Equity/
property

+10%

Equity/
property

–10%
Expenses

+10%

Gross loss
ratios
+5%

Gross of reinsurance excluding Delta Lloyd (260) 235 (125) 45 (50) (120) (300)

Net of reinsurance excluding Delta Lloyd (300) 285 (125) 45 (50) (120) (285)

2012 Impact on shareholders' equity before tax (£m)
Interest rates

+1%
Interest rates

–1%

Credit
spreads
+0.5%

Equity/
property

+10%

Equity/
property

–10%
Expenses

+10%

Gross loss
ratios
+5%

Gross of reinsurance excluding Delta Lloyd (260) 235 (125) 50 (50) (25) (300)

Net of reinsurance excluding Delta Lloyd (300) 285 (125) 50 (50) (25) (285)

For general insurance, the impact of the expense sensitivity on profit also includes the increase in ongoing administration expenses,
in addition to the increase in the claims handling expense provision.

Fund management and non-insurance business sensitivities as at 31 December 2013

2013 Impact on profit before tax (£m)

Interest
rates
+1%

Interest
rates
–1%

Credit
spreads

+0.5%

Equity/
property

+10%

Equity/
property

–10%

Total — — 20 (5) 15

2013 Impact on shareholders' equity before tax (£m)

Interest
rates
+1%

Interest
rates
–1%

Credit
spreads

+0.5%

[…]

Total excluding Delta Lloyd and United States (315) 195 (585) 125 (170) (130) (50) (520)

United States — — — — — — — —

Total excluding Delta Lloyd (315) 195 (585) 125 (170) (130) (50) (520)

Changes in sensitivities between 2013 and 2012 reflect movements in market interest rates, portfolio growth, changes to asset mix
and the relative durations of assets and liabilities and asset liability management actions. The sensitivities to economic movements
relate mainly to business in the UK. In general, a fall in market interest rates has a beneficial impact on non-participating business,
due to the increase in market value of fixed interest securities and the relative durations of assets and liabilities; similarly a rise in
interest rates has a negative impact. The mortality sensitivities also relate primarily to the UK.

Aviva plc
2013 Preliminary announcement

101

Capital and liquidity continued

C3 – IFRS Sensitivity analysis continued
(e) General insurance and health businesses

31 December 2013 Impact on profit before tax £m

Interest
rates
+1%

Interest
rates
–1%

Credit
spreads

+0.5%

Equity/
property

+10%

Equity/
property

–10%
Expenses

+10%

Gross loss
ratios
+5%

Gross of reinsurance (245) 235 (125) 50 (50) (110) (300)

Net of reinsurance (295) 295 (125) 50 (50) (110) (285)

31 December 2013 Impact on shareholders' equity before tax £m

Interest
rates
+1%

Interest
rates
–1%

Credit
spreads

+0.5%

Equity/
property

+10%

Equity/
property

–10%
Expenses

+10%

Gross loss
ratios
+5%

Gross of reinsurance (245) 235 (125) 50 (50) (25) (300)

Net of reinsurance (295) 295 (125) 50 (50) (25) (285)

31 December 2012 Impact on profit before tax £m
Interest rates

+1%
Interest rates

–1%

Credit
spreads
+0.5%

Equity/
property

+10%

Equity/
property

–10%
Expenses

+10%

Gross loss
ratios
+5%

Gross of reinsurance excluding Delta Lloyd (260) 235 (125) 45 (50) (120) (300)

Net of reinsurance excluding Delta Lloyd (300) 285 (125) 45 (50) (120) (285)

31 December 2012 Impact on shareholders' equity before tax £m
Interest rates

+1%
Interest rates

–1%

Credit
spreads
+0.5%

Equity/
property

+10%

Equity/
property

–10%
Expenses

+10%

Gross loss
ratios
+5%

Gross of reinsurance excluding Delta Lloyd (260) 235 (125) 50 (50) (25) (300)

Net of reinsurance excluding Delta Lloyd (300) 285 (125) 50 (50) (25) (285)

For general insurance, the impact of the expense sensitivity on profit also includes the increase in ongoing administration expenses,
in addition to the increase in the claims handling expense provision.

(f) Fund management and other operations businesses1

31 December 2013 Impact on profit before tax £m

Interest
rates
+1%

Interest
rates
–1%

Credit
spreads

+0.5%

Equity/
property

+10%

Equity/
property

–10%

Total  — — 20 (5) 15

31 December 2013 Impact on shareholders' equity before tax £m

Interest
rates
+1%

Interest
rates
 –1%

Credit
spreads

+0.5%

Equity/
property

+10%

Equity/
property

–10%

Total  — — 20 (5) 15

31 December 2012 Impact on profit before tax £m

Interest
 rates
+1%

Interest
 rates

 –-1%

Credit
spreads
+0.5%

Equity/
property

+10%

Equity/
property

–10%

Total excluding Delta Lloyd (5) — 30 (90) 10

31 December 2012 Impact on shareholders' equity before tax £m

Interest
 rates
+1%

Interest
 rates
 –1%

Credit
spreads
+0.5%

Equity/
property

+10%

Equity/
property

–10%

Total excluding Delta Lloyd (5) — 30 (90) 10
1  For 2012, the fund management and other operations are not shown excluding the United States as their sensitivities are immaterial to the group.

(g) Delta Lloyd
The 2012 sensitivities contained in the above tables exclude any contribution from Delta Lloyd following deconsolidation
of this business.

Capital and liquidity continuedAviva plc
2013 Preliminary announcement

102

C3 – IFRS Sensitivity analysis continued
(h) Limitations of sensitivity analysis
The previous tables demonstrate the effect of a change in a key assumption while other assumptions remain unchanged. In reality,